

Nasarawa State of Nigeria Gazette Published by Authority

No. 10

LAFIA – 26th September, 2013

Vol. 16

Nasarawa State Legal Notice No. 10 of 2013
The following are Legal Notices for General Information.

CONTENT

- 1. The Instrument Extending the Time for the Submission of Report of the Commission into Recent Killings of Members of the Nigerian Security Forces in Alakyo Village of Lafia Local Government on 26th June, 2013..
- 2. The Instrument Prohibiting the Movement of Motorcycles in Akwanga, Awe, Doma, Keana, Lafia, Nassarawa-Eggon and Obi Local Government Areas of Nasarawa State.

Printed and Published by the Government Printer, Lafia, 0913/500

Annual subscription: Nigeria N500.00; Overseas, N1, 500.00; post free; Present issue (including supplement) N100.00 per copy; Application for the purchase of Gazette and other Publications should be addressed to the Government Printer, Lafia. Remittances should be in Money or Postal Order, crossed and made payable to the Government Printer, Lafia, Postage Stamps are NOT acceptable.

Nasarawa State Legal Notice No. 10 of 2013

THE COMMISSION OF INQUIRY LAW (CAP 25)

THE INSTRUMENT EXTENDING THE TIME FOR THE SUBMISSION OF REPORT OF THE COMMISSION INTO RECENT KILLINGS OF MEMBERS OF THE NIGERIAN SECURITY FORCES IN ALAKYO VILLAGE OF LAFIA LOCAL GOVERNMENT ON 26TH JUNE, 2013.



LEGAL NOTICE NO. 10 OF 2013

In the exercise of the powers conferred on me by section 14(2) of the Road Traffic Law, Cap. 118, Laws of Northern Nigeria, 1963, as applicable to Nasarawa State, and all other powers enabling in that behalf, I, Umar Tanko Al-Makura, Governor, Nasarawa State, do make the following order.

 This Instrument may be cited as the Extension of Time for the Submission of Report of the Commission into Recent Killings of Members of the Nigeria Security Forces in Alakyo Village of Lafia Local Government on 26th June, 2013.

Citation and Commencement.

2. In this Order:

Interpretation.

The period of forty two (42) days for the Submission of the Report of the Commission provided under paragraph 5 of the Instrument Constituting the Commission is hereby extended by eighty four (84) days

Dated at Lafia this 10th day of October, 2013.

Umaru Tanko Al-Makura Governor, Nasarawa State. Nasarawa State Legal Notice No. 11 of 2013

THE ROAD TRAFFIC LAW (CAP. 118)

THE INSTRUMENT PROHIBITING THE MOVEMENT OF MOTORCYCLES IN AKWANGA, AWE, DOMA, KEANA, LAFIA, NASSARAWA-EGGON AND OBI LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREAS OF NASARAWA STATE.



LEGAL NOTICE No. 11 of 2013

In the exercise of the powers conferred on me by section 14(2) of the Road Traffic Law, Cap. 118, Laws of Northern Nigeria, 1963, as applicable to Nasarawa State, and all other powers enabling in that behalf, I, Umar Tanko Al-Makura, Governor, Nasarawa State, do make the following order.

1. This Instrument may be cited as the Prohibition of the Movement of Motorcycles in Akwanga, Awe, Doma, Keana, Lafia, Nassarawa-Eggon and Obi Local Government Areas between the hours of 7.00 p.m. to 6.00 a.m. order, 2013 and shall be deemed to have come into force on the 20th day of September, 2013.

Citation and Commencement.

2. In this Order:

Interpretation.

- "Commissioner of Police" means the Commissioner of Police Nasarawa State and includes members of the Nigeria Police Force serving under the State Command.
- "Court" means a Magistrate Court of any grade.
- "State" means the Nasarawa State of Nigeria.
- 3. The Movement of Motorcycles in Akwanga, Awe, Doma, Keana, Lafia, Nassarawa-Eggon and Obi Local Government Areas of the State is Prohibited between the hours of 7.00 p.m. to 6.00 a.m. daily.

Prohibition of movement of motorcycles.

4. Any person caught contravening the Prohibition commits an offence and shall be tried by a Magistrate Court and liable on conviction to one month imprisonment or to a fine of \aleph 20, 000.00.

Nasarawa State Legal Notice No. 11 of 2013

5. The Commissioner of Police is empowered to arrest and prosecutes offenders under this order.

Commissioner of Police to arrest and prosecutes of offenders.

Dated at Lafia this 10th day of October, 2013.

Umaru Tanko Al-Makura Governor, Nasarawa State.